section do not include locations serviced by any other third party waste 
collection company. For work performed under this provision beyond the annual 
thirty hours of labor provided at no charge, the Contractor shall charge the 
Village for additional costs at a rate of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars 
($125.00) per person per hour.  The Contractor may be requested to respond 
to the Village's request for these services within a twelve (12) hour period in 
the event of an emergency. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Village shall not receive any collection

[...]

"pushers", "dustbins", and packer trucks and or other 

equipment approved by the Village. The Contractor shall provide radio units or cell 

phone numbers to maintain contact with Village pushing crews. 

F. Leaf Collection Cost 

The Village shall pay the Contractor Two Hundred Two Thousand Two Hundred and 
Twenty-Five Dollars ($202,225.00) per year upon the successful completion of the 
Contractor’s collection and removal of leaf piles during the fall leaf collection program; 
provided, however, that the Parties acknowledge that the Village is responsible for 
raking the leaves into piles in the street gutter for collection.

[...]

The Village shall use its best efforts to assist the Contractor to resolve any 
problems due to construction activity. 

F. “Most Favored Nation” Status 

1. After the Contractor has entered into an exclusive agreement (whether 
by bid or otherwise) to provide less than twelve thousand five-hundred 
(12,500) Residential Units with refuse collection, landscape and recycling 
services to any single Illinois municipality located in Cook, DuPage, Lake, Kane, 
or Will Counties, Illinois during the term of this Agreement, and the Village 
reasonably believes that said exclusive agreement satisfies all of the conditions

[...]

In the event that the Village believes that, during the term of this 
Agreement, Contractor has entered into an exclusive agreement with an Illinois 
municipality located within Cook, DuPage, Lake, Will or Kane County to collect 
municipal solid waste and single-stream recyclable from less than twelve 
thousand five-hundred (12,500) Residential Units at a lower monthly per 
Residential Unit rate than the monthly rate in this Agreement, and the 
agreement has the same or substantially similar terms and conditions as this 
Agreement, analogous service scope, requirements and frequencies,